



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 5978 of 2024

Durga Prashad

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	: Amit Kumar, Vinod Kumar Tirpathi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: Thakur Prasad Dubey, G.A., Shravan Kumar Pandey, Shyam Narain Pandey

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. Shri Anil Kumar, learned counsel for the revisionist, is present.
2. None has appeared on behalf of opposite party no. 2 in the revised call.
3. Although a Vakalatnama has been filed by Shri T.P. Dubey on behalf of opposite party no. 2, it is evident from the record that, vide order dated 16.01.2025, the revisionist was granted interim protection. Today, learned counsel for the revisionist has apprised the Court that the conditions imposed by this Court vide order dated 16.11.2025 have been duly complied with.
4. Accordingly, the revisionist is again granted interim protection. Till then, no coercive process shall be issued against the revisionist.
5. List on 07.05.2026 as fresh.
6. Opposite party no. 2 may file a counter affidavit on the next date fixed.

April 6, 2026
Sumaira

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)